ITEM NO.46 COURT NO.15 SECTION IV-A

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No. 2290/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 30-11-2022 in RSA No. 856/2014 passed by the High Court of Karnataka at Bengaluru)

M/S CASLON POLYAMIDE PVT. LTD. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

VENKATESH SINCE DECEASED THROUGH LRS. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.20726/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 16675/2023 (IV-A)

Date: 08-08-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajesh Mahale, AOR

Mr. Somiran Sharma, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Rajesh Mahale, AOR

Mr. Nishanth Patil, AOR

Mr. Ayush P Shah, Adv.

Mr. Vignesh Adithiya S, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Somiran Sharma, learned counsel appearing for respondent nos. 5, 6, 8 and 9 in SLP(C) no. 16675/2023 accepts notice on behalf of the said respondents.

List both the special leave petitions after four weeks.

In the meantime, respondents shall file counter affidavit/reply and petitioner(s) shall file rejoinder affidavit, if any.

Interim order dated 06.02.2023 passed in SLP(C) no. 2290/2023 will continue to operate till the next date of hearing.

(DEEPAK GUGLANI) AR-cum-PS

(R.S. NARAYANAN) **ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**